

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 114]

CHENNAI, SATURDAY, MAY 21, 2016 Vaikasi 8, Thunmugi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2047

Part II—Section 1

Notifications or orders of specific character or of particular interest to the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATION BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT.

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

APPOINTMENT OF PRO-TEM SPEAKER OF TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

[S.O. Ms. No. 59, Legislative Assembly Secretariat, 21st May 2016, Vaikasi 8, Thunmugi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu - 2047.]

No. II(1)/LAS/7(O-1)/2016.

"In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (1) of Article 180 of the Constitution of India, I, Dr. K. ROSAIAH, Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby appoint Thiru S. Semmalai, being a Member of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly to perform the duties of the Speaker from the commencement of the first meeting of the Assembly until the Speaker shall have been chosen by the Assembly under Article 178 of the Constitution.

Raj Bhavan, Guindy, Chennai-600 022. 21st May, 2016. K. ROSAIAH, Governor of Tamil Nadu.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary".

APPOINTMENT OF PERSON BEFORE WHOM THE MEMBERS OF TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY MAY MAKE AND SUBSCRIBE OATH OR AFFIRMATION

[S.O. Ms. No. 60, Legislative Assembly Secretariat, 21st May 2016, Vaikasi 8, Thunmuqi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu - 2047.]

No. II(1)/LAS/7(O-2)/2016.

"In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 188 of the Constitution of India, I, Dr. K. ROSAIAH, Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby appoint the Speaker *Pro-tem,* Fifteenth Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly, Thiru S. Semmalai, as the person before whom the oath or affirmation may be made and subscribed by the Members of the Legislative Assembly under the said Article.

Raj Bhavan, Guindy, Chennai-600 022. 21st May, 2016. K. ROSAIAH, Governor of Tamil Nadu.

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary".